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Mr. David Chiusano, Project Manager N\'/SDL;Q\L _
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation )‘/_ REL _UNREL

Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Construction Services

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7010

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D004180, Site # 9-15-157
September 2004 O&M Report

Dear Mr. Chiusano:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide this
September 2004 Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry Cleaners
Site, Site # 9-15-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of weekly inspection
reports from EEEPC’s subcontractor O&M Enterprises, Inc. (OMEI) are provided as
Attachment A. Selected pages from the analytical data package from EEEPC’s
Analytical Services Center (ASC) dated September 21, 2004 are provided as Attachment
B. All analytical results for the report were analyzed at the lowest detection limits in
accordance with the method standard. Remedial treatment system utility costs are
provided as Attachment C.

In review of the on-site treatment system operation, EEEPC offers the following
comments and highlights:

Operational Summary

e The system was operational for nearly 98% of the period between 8/23/04 and
9/27/04. The system shutdown at approximately 5:45 pm on 9/19/04 due to
low stripper pressure. The system was down for approximately 20 hours.
Low air stripper pressure condition was due to the presence of mineral
deposits in stripper trays, which were occluding air flow. OMEI attempted to
pressure wash trays on 9/20/04 with limited success. The air stripper trays
require chemical cleaning. Rydlyme has been ordered and should be available
for use in the beginning of October. Table 1 is provided to indicate the
monthly operational time of the treatment equipment from the time of system
startup.

e The effluent totalizer readings for the month of September 2004 indicate that
approximately 1,201,913 gallons of groundwater were processed through the
treatment system from 8/23/04 to 9/27/04. Table 2 provides a summary of
groundwater volume treated during the September 2004 monitoring period.
Historical volumes are based on effluent totalizer readings provided by the
contractor's weekly inspection forms.
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Piezometer measurements were collected on September 1, 2004 at the time of
compliance sampling. These readings are provided in the weekly inspection
reports provided in Attachment A.

Filters in the bag filter unit were replaced on 9/1/04, 9/7/04, 9/14/04, 9/20/04
and 9/27/04. 125 and 75-micron polyester multifilament mesh filters were
installed on 9/27/04 rather than the polyester felt filters typically used. Flow
rate dramatically increased as a result of the weekly filter changeout.

OMEI replaced the Allen Bradley controller for the influent feed pump on
September 14, 2004.

John W. Danforth Service, Inc. was onsite September 20, 2004 to certify the
backflow preventer on the potable water line was operating properly.
Checklists for weekly system inspections from OMEI are provided as
Attachment A for 9/1/04, 9/7/04, 9/14/04, 9/20/04 and 9/27/04. Weekly
system checks indicate that all operating equipment appear to be operating
within normal ranges with any exceptions noted above.

A copy of the site utility costs from EEEPC operations starting October 2003
to date is provided as Attachment C.

Analytical Summary - Groundwater

EEEPC and OMEI personnel sampled influent and effluent groundwater on
Wednesday, September 1, 2004. The groundwater samples were analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals, total suspended solids (TSS),
total dissolved solids (TDS), and hardness. At the request of the Department
the lowest possible method detection limits were used for the analysis. The
results are discussed below.

The VOCs detected in the influent groundwater during the September 2004
sampling event were: Chloroform — 1.28 ug/L (estimated value), cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene — 4.70 ug/L. (estimated value), Methyl tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) - 15.1 ug/L, Tetrachloroethene (PCE) - 1390 ug/L, and
Trichloroethene — 42.2 ug/L.

The results of the VOCs contaminants detected in the effluent groundwater at
the September 2004 sampling event indicated the contaminants found were: 1,
1-Dichloroethene - 0.516 ug/L (estimated value), Benzene - 0.180 ug/L
(estimated value), Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) - 3.05 ug/L,
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) - 2.60 pg/L and Toluene - 0.363 (estimated value).
The concentration of PCE in the effluent groundwater did not exceed the
Daily Maximum Effluent Discharge Compliance Concentration of 10.0 pg/L
listed on Table 3.

A comparison between the September 2004 analytical results and the Effluent
Limitation Requirements for the site are provided in Table 3.

Approximately 14.5 pounds of VOCs were removed from the influent
groundwater based on comparison with the effluent discharge of September 1,
2004. The calculated removal volumes are located in Table 4. These values
are calculated based on effluent totalizer readings and assumes that non-detect
values given in the analytical data package = 0 pg/L and that the monthly
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samples are indicative of the influent characteristics and system performance
for the entire month of September 2004.

The September analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater effluent
was in compliance with the Effluent Limitation Requirements for metals with
the exception of iron. September 2004 analytical results indicate 965 ug/L
iron, which is above the Effluent Limitation Requirements of 600 ug/L. Total
Suspended Solids (TSS) was in compliance while Total Dissolved Solids
(TDS) remained above the compliance concentration of 850 mg/L. with an
actual concentration of 980 mg/L during the month of September 2004.
EEEPC continues to believe that the elevated levels of TDS stem from the
high metals concentrations generally found in the groundwater, which were
not anticipated to be removed by the constructed treatment system. NYSDEC
Region 9 conducted a stream sampling program on July 22, 2004 in response
to the TDS limit for the treatment system effluent. As noted from an e-mail
correspondence of August 31, 2004, "..while the discharge has some
parameters that are generally higher than the receiving stream, they do not
appear to have a significant effect on the water body. These parameters also
do not exceed water quality standards." EEEPC will await the Department's
official determination on this matter.

Analytical Summary - Air

EEEPC and OMEI personnel sampled the air stripper exhaust before and after
the granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels on September 1, 2004. Air
samples were collected using pre-evacuated and cleaned SUMMA canisters
calibrated to continuously collect a one-hour sample. Samples were analyzed
for VOCs by method TO-14A.

The only VOCs detected in the influent air samples were: Benzene - 8.43
ppbv (estimated value), cis-1,2-Dichloroethene — 8.12 ppbv (estimated value),
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) —1100 ppbv, Toluene - 16.4 (estimated value) and
Trichloroethene — 52.7 ppbv.

VOC:s detected in the effluent air samples after GAC treatment were: 1,2.4-
Trimethylbenzene — 0.659 ppbv (estimated value), Chloromethane —
(estimated value — 0.727 ppbv), cis-1,2-Dichloroethene — 8.50 ppbv,
Dichlorofluoromethane - 0.650 (estimated value), Methylene chloride — 0.844
ppbv (estimated value), Tetrachloroethene (PCE) — 8.34 ppbv.

Assuming that the system is treating groundwater 50% of the total operational
time during this reporting period, this efficiency calculates to approximately
10.1 Ibs of VOCs removed during the September 2004 reporting period. This
caluculation assumes that non-detect values in the analytical data package
equal O ppbv.

The mass adsorbed by the GAC as calculated above and in Table 5 indicate
approximately 69.7% VOC adsorption in the GAC vessels.

EEEPC has revised the calculation for air flow during the August 2004
reporting period, which increased the calculated air flow from 318.9 SCFM to
485.1 SCFM and in turn increased the calculated VOC adsorption by the GAC
from 3.08 pounds to 4.61 pounds.
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If you have any questions regarding the September 2004 O&M report summary
submitted, please call me a 716-684-8060

Very Truly Yours,

Modal B

Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

cc: D. Miller, E&E-Buffalo w/o attachments
G. Jones, Site Representative, E&E - Buffalo - w/ attachments
G. Sutton, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
R. Becken, O&M Enterprises w/attachments
CTF- 000699.NY06.05



Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

Month Reporting | Operational
Hours Up-time
September 2002 576 100%
October 2002 744 99.33%
November 2002 720 93.41%
December 2002 744 80.65%
January 2003 744 59.15%
February 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 82.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 720 90.00%
July 2003 744 100%
August 2003 744 100%
September 1-4, 2003 96 100%
October 22 -29, 2003 168 100%
October 29 - November 25, 2003 648 99%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 816 100%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 100%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 696 100%
February 24 — March 29, 2004 816 99.97%
March 29 - April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 — May 24, 2004 696 73.70%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 99.43%
June 22 — July 26, 2004 840 100%
July 27 — August 23, 2004 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 97.62%

NOTES:

1. Up-time based as percentage of total reporting hours

2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from 9/02-9/03.
3. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present.



Table 2
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly Process Water Volumes

Month Actual Period Gallons

September 2002 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 | 4,362,477
October 2002" 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 | 4,290,429
November 2002 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 | 3,326,126
December 2002 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 | 3,349,029
January 2003 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1,973,144
February 2003 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 | 2,158,771
March 2003 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 | 3,263,897
April 2003’ 4/7/03 - 5/2/03 2,574,928
May 2003' 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
June 2003 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 | 2,002,990
July 2003’ 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 | 2,543,978
August 2003’ 7129103 - 8/25/03 | 2,042,424

September 2003’ 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 | 370,446
October 2003° 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 | 67,424
November 2003>> | 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 | 224,278
December 2003>> | 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 | 1,496,271
January 2004 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 | 688,034
February 2004%° | 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 | 736,288
March 2004>° 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 | 2,164,569
April 2004* 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 | 1,741,730
May 2004>° 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004] 1,408,095
June 2004>° 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004] 972,132
July 2004** 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004| 1,858,790
August 2004>° 7127104 - 8/23/04 | 1,289,960

September 2004 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 | 1,201,913
TOTAL GALLONS| 47,760,661

NOTES

1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 9/03

2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - present

3. See report text for discussion of pumping wells in operation during August
2004.



Table 3
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Effluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical Compliance Results

September 1, 2003}'
Daily Effluent Analytica
hParameter Maximum' Units _Va]ues2
[Elow 216,000 "epd R
"pH 6.0 - 9.0 standard units 7.97
1,1 Dichloroethene 10 gg/L 05167
1,2 Dichloroethane 10 ug/L <1.00
[Trichloroethene 10 ug/L <1.00
Tetrachloroethene 10 ug/L 2.60
[Vinyl Chloride 10 ug/L <1.00
[Benzene 5 ug/L 0.1807J
|[Ethyl Benzene 5 ug/L <1.00
Methylene Chloride 10 ug/L <1.00
1,1,1 Trichloroethane 10 ug/L <1.00
[Toluene 5 ug/L 0.383
0-Xylene 5 ug/L **
flm, p-Xylene 10 ug/L *x
{iiron, total 600 ug/L Wk 0es
({Aluminum 4,000 ug/L
Copper 48 ug/L
ad 11 ug/L
[Manganese 2,000 ug/L
Silver 100 ug/L
'Vanadium 28 ug/L
Zinc 230 ug/L
Total Dissolved Solids 850 mg/L
otal Suspended Solids 20 mg/L <4.0
Cyanide, Free 10 ug/L <10
NOTES:

1. "Daily Maximum" excerpted from Attachment E of Addendum 1 to the
Construction Contract Documents.

2. Values based on effluent compliance sample collected 07/22/04 of the
effluent discharge.

3. Analytical report did not differentiate between 0-Xylene and mé&p-
Xylene. Total Xylene value is given in each line.

4. pH reading taken on 05/03/04.

5. Analytical report listed trans-1,2-Dichloroethene as well as cis-1,2-
Dichloroethene. Both analytes were listed as non-detect, <1.00 ug/L.

6. ND- Not detected at the reporting limit.

* Average Daily Flow based on the days of operation for August 2004
divided into the starting and ending totalizer reading.

** Total Xylenes were non-detect for September 2004.

. ® Above Daily Maximum Requirement -
Attachment E, Contract Addendum #1
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Table 4
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly VOCs Removed From Groundwater
Month Actual Period Influent VOCs | Effluent VOCs | VOCs Removed

(ug/L) (ug/L) @bs.)

September 2002° 9/5/02 - 10r2/02 1297 1 47.2
October 2002° 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 2000 1 71.6
November 2002° 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 1586 9 44.1
January 2003° 1/77/03 - 2/3/03 1803 10 29.5
February 2003° 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 1985 3 35.7
March 2003° 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1990 5 54.1
April 2003° 477103 - 5/2/03 1656 3 35.5
May 2003° 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1623 7 22.3
June 2003° 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July 2003° 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 1356 1 28.8
August 2003° 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 1263 3 215

September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.9

October 2003’ 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 1693.69 1.47 1.0

November 2003’ 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 4.4 4.7

December 2003’ 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 503.3 10.5 6.2
January 2004 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 21.0
February 2004’ 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 20.4
March 2004’ 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 1939.3 4.96 34.9
April 2004 03/20/04 - 04/26/04 2255 0.0 32.8
May 2004’ 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 2641 13.3 309
June 2004’ 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 22.5
July 2004’ 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1313 3.6 20.3
August 2004’ 7/27/04 - 8/23/04 2305 7.4 24.7
September 2004’ 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1453 6.7 14.5
Total pounds of VOCs removed from inception = 756.8

NOTES:

1. Calculations are based on monthly water samples and assumes samples are representative of the entire period.

2. Calculations assume that non-detect values = 0 ug/L.

3. Calculations are based on influent totalizer readings.

4. "Influent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" values given above is the summation of values for individual compounds
given in monthly analytical reports.

5. No samples were collected in September 2003. August 2003 values are used.

6. Treatment system operated by Tyree Organization, Ltd. from 9/02 to 9/03.

7. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 to present.

CONVERSIONS:
1 pound = 453.5924 grams
1 gallon = 3.785 liters

Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following formula:

Infiuent: 1453 ug/L"(1g/10° ug)"(1 Ib/453.5924 g)*1,201,913 gallons*(3.785 L/gallon) ~ 14.6 Ibs
Effluent: 6.7 ug/L"(19/10°% ug)*(1 1b/453.5924 g)*1,201,913 galions*(3.785 L/gallon) ~ 0.1 Ibs
Net Cleanup 9/04: 14.5 Ibs

where, 1453 ug/L is the summation of VOC's detected om the influent groundwater and 1,201,913
gallons is the monthly process water volume.



Table 5
- Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation W
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Comparison of VOC Destruction by GAC
F-3
B} B I
oy 8 s 2
(.
g
- £ £ -
= Intake .§ Exhaust .§ g
% Concentration | g | Concentration | 3 K Total Total Total Total Total Total
Compound = Pre-GAC) 2 (Post-GAC)* 2 [E Removed | Removed | Removed | Removed Removed Removed
(g/mol) (ppbv) (ppbv) (%) (ppbv) (ppmv) (ug/m®) (ug) (mg) (ibs)
1,1-Dichloroethane 98.97 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichloroethane 98.96 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichloropropane 112.99 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,3-Dichlorob 147.00 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 147.01 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Benzene 78.11 8.43 50.0 ND 5.00 100% 8.43 0.00843 27.37 15878347.9 15878.35 0.04
|[Benzy! chloride 126.59 ND 50.0 ND 5001 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Bromomethane 94.95 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 (.00 0 0.00 0.00
Carbon tetrachloride 153.82 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
rlorob 112.56 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 96.94 8.12 50.0 8.50 5.00 0% -0.38 -0.00038 -1.53 -888296.012]  -888.30 0.00
keis-1,3-Dichloropropene 110.97 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
iDichlorodifluoromethane 120.91 ND 50.0 0.650 3.00 0% NA NA NA NA NA NA
Hexachlorobutadiene 260.7 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
etrachloroethene 165.83 1100 125 8.34 5.00 99% 1091.7 1.09166 7523.94 | 4365375416| 4365375.42 9.63
[Toluene 92.13 16.4 50.0 ND 5.00| 100% 16.4 0.0164 62.80 36434768.9 | 36434.77 0.08
[Trichloroethylene 131.4 52.7 50.0 ND 500 100% 527 0.0527 287.81 166984854 | 166984.85 0.37
Vinyl Chloride 62.5 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 0% 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Methylene Chloride 84.93 ND 50.0 0.844 5.00 0% NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloromethane 50.49 ND 50.0 0.727 5.00 0% NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloroethane 65.51 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dibromoethane 187.88 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 147.01 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane 170.92 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Styrene 104.15 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-
trifluoroethane 187.38 ND "1 500 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 167.85 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
(Trichlorofluoromethane 137.38 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,1-Dichloroethylene 96.94 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Chloroform -119.38 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 133.41 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 13341 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 [ 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
m,p-Xylene 106.16 ND 100 ND 10.0 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
o-Xylene 106.16 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Xylene (total) 318.50 ND 150 ND 15.0 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 120.19 ND 50.0 0.659 5.00 0% NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 181.46 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
Ethylb 106.17 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 120.19 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 96.94 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 o] 0.00 0.00
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 110.97 ND 50.0 ND 5.00 NA 0.0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00
TOTAL = 10.11
Flowrate = 832.814028 scfm= 23.59 m*/min = 1415 m’hour
Monthly bours of operation = 410 hours @
Pressure = I atm= 101300 Pa = 1013 millibars
Assummed stack temp = 68 F= 20C= 293K
Gas Constant, R = 0.08314 mb*m’/K*mol
Notes
1. "J" values are included in above calculations.
2. "J" values are an esti d value indicating that the pound was detected by the lab y below the practi itation limit, but above the method detection limjt. The detection limjt
for each compound is listed.

3. ND = Non-detect

4. Above calculations assume that non-detect values (<) = 0 ug/m3

5. NA = Not Appliceble

6. PPM 10 ug/m’ conversion based on the equation below.

7. Assumes that system is actually treating groundwater 50% of operational time during reporting period.

8. System cfficiency calculations conservatively assumes higher pre-GAC detection limits did not detect Jower contaminant concentrations on post-GAC results. Assume post contaminant results

the same for all contaminant below post-GAC detection limits. Effiecency is then calculated on the jon of the d pre-GAC results subtracting the post-GAC results then dividing by
the pre-GAC total.
concentration in Hg - _p_]&i . concentration in ppm Conv'ﬂshns A
o m 3 RT 1 cubic foot = 0.02832 cubic meters
- 1 g = 1,000,000 ug
Where, 1 1b = 453.5924 grams

T is temperature in degrees Kelvin
P is prassure in millibars degrees C = (degrees F-32)1.8

A is the gas constant degrees K = degrees C +273.16
M is the molecular weight 1 atm = 101,300 Pascals
ppbv=ppmv = *10”
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Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #3-15-157
System inspection Form

Date/Time /1/04 9:00

Ingpection personnel RC Becken

Other personne! on site Mike Steffan Mike Scarrano
Weather Conditions sunny 70 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in aute? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on contro! panel
RW-1 (ON) OFF 12
PW-2 {ON) OFF
PW-3 (ON)  OFF
PW-4 (ON) OFF
PW-5 (ON) OFF
PW-8 (ON) OFF
PW-7 (ON) OFF
PW-8 (ON) OFF
Equalization tank

aloiNpNo~]~
2RI D

Influent Flow Rate 26.5 gpm

influent Totalizer Reading 750276 gallons

Sequastering agent drum ievel 2" ft-in

Amount of sequestering agent remaining__ ~85

Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm

Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure

gallons

0 psi

Bag filter top pressure 4\ 0 psi

Bag filter bottom pressure 0\0 psi

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site d
NYSDEC Site #9-15.157
System Inspection Form
Influent feed pump in use #1) #2
influent Pump Pressure 8 psi
Alr stripper blower in use (#1) #2
Air stripper differential pressure 0.06 inches H;0
Air stripper vacuum 25 inches H,0
Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2
Effluent feed pump pressure 9 psi
Effluent flow rate ~120  gpm
Effiuent Totalizer reading 5366250 galions
Are building heaters inuse? YES  (NO)
Ambient air temperature 70 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)
IS sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump 0
ls treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? (YES) NO
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.

Air stripper influent 7.41 8.12 58.5
Air stripper effiuent 7.87 7.93 62.1
GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Ie there evidence of tampering/vandalism of welis? YES (NO)

Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)

is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

{If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

-

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasted to 108

Soaked up condensate from filter unit drip tray.

L r\/;jN_Q y
Signature_\_ _—

A 4

Mr.C inspection



Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #8-15-157

Piezometer Water Level Log
Date __ 9/1/04 Msasurements taken by RC Becken

RW-1 15.28 ft Comments

PZ-1A 11.18 ft Comments

PZ-1B 10.9 ft Comments

PZ-1C 12.04 ft Comments

PZ-1D ft Comments car parked on well
PW.2 22.5 ft Comments

PZ-2A 10.82 ft Comments

PZ-2B 11.2 ft Comments

PZ2-2C 10.64 ft Comments

PZ.20 ft Comments weil fied with conorete
PW-3 20.35 ft Comments

PZ-3A 11.26 ft Comments

pPz.3B 11.31 ft Comments

PZ-3C 11.77 ft Commenis

pPZ-3D 11.35 fi Commsnts

PW-4 23.52 ft Comments

PZ-4A 11.53 ft Comments

PZ-4B 11.1 ft Comrﬁents

P2-4C 11.27 ft Comments

PZ-4D 10.4 ft Comments

RW-1 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-2 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-3 pump on during measwements?  (YES) NG
PW-4 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO

Page 1 of2




-

b Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Plezometer Water Level Log
Date __ 81/04 Measurements taken by RC Becken

PW-5 20.22 ft Comments
PZ-5A 10.58 ft Commenis
PZ-58 10.83 ft Comhents
PZ-5C 10.4 ft Comments
PZ-5D 11.21 ft Commants

PW-6 18.44 ft Comments

PZ-6A 11.7 ft Comments

PZ-68 11.52 ft Comments

PZ-6C 11.79 ft Comments

PZ-6D 11.41 ft Comments

PW-7 fi Comments car parked on well
PZ.7A ft Comments

PZ-78 12.05 ft Comments
MPSES 11 ft Comments

PZ-7D 11.42 ft Comments

PwW-8 23.25 ft Comments

PZ-8A 8.38 ft Comments

P2-8B 8.27 ft Comments
P2-8C 7.85 ft Comments

PZ-8D 8.11 ft Comments

PW-& pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO

PW-E pump on during measurements?
PW-7 pump on during measurements?
PW-8 pump on during measurements?

(YES) NO
(YES) NO
(YES) NO

Page2cf2




FROM :0M ENTERPRISES INC FAX NU. rlb b94 49r¢ Sep. Y LYWW Wa.part re

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

System Inspection Form
Date/Time 9/7/04 9:30
Inspection personnel RC Becken
Other personnel on site
Weather Conditions overcast 76 degrees

Are ail well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO*, provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel
RW-1 (ON) OFF 15
PW-2 (ON) OFF

- ' PW-3 (ON) OFF

PW-4 (ON) OFF

PW-5 (ON) OFF

PW-6 (ON) OFF

PW-7 (ON) OFF

PW-8 (ON) OFF

' Equalization tank

Hliwisinioio|N
IR

influent Flow Rate 29.48 gpm

Influent Totalizer Reading 1140556 gallons

Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in

Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85 gallons

Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm

Sequestering agent rhetering Pump Pressure 0 psi

Bag filter top pressure 24 \ 8 psi

- Bag filter bottom pressure 0\VQ psi

Mr.C inspection



FROM :0M ENTERPRISES INC FAX NU. :7lb b9d a9rr SEePp. &Y SWu4 Wa.uDril ro

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

influent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Influent Pump Pressure 9 psi

Alr stripper blower in use #1 (#2)

Air stripper differential pressure 0.05 inches H,O
Air stripper vacuumn 25 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use #1) = #2

Efftuent feed pump pressure 8 psi

Effluent flow rate gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 761558 gallons

Are building heaters inuse? YES  (NO)

Ambient air temperature 78 degrees F
Are any leaks preseﬁt? YES (NO)

is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 0

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Sampies collected? YES (NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA
GAC effiuent NA NA
is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of welis? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? (YES) NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? (YES) NO
ls water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(it yes, provide manhole/eisctric box 1D and description of any corrective measures on the following pags.)

Mr . inenactinn



FROM :0OM ENTERPRISES INC FAX NU. : /16 694 4a9¢7¢ Sep. I Judd ya.g el Fe

-’

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other systern maintenance performed
Changed filters, aftarwhich influent flow increas: ed to 95
Soaked up condansation in filter unit drip tray.

ﬁ

( n nN.<> .
Signature \\o Ll Y [ NSl N

Mr.C inspection



haed Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 9/14/04

Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions sunny 74 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NQ", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel
RW-1 (ON) OFF 15
PW-2 (ON) OFF
PW-3 (ON) OFF
PW-4 (ON) OFF
PW-5 (ON) OFF
PW-6 (ON) OFF
PW-7 (ON) OFF
PW-8 (ON) OFF
Equalization tank

AiNJoOvjo|n o |o
(2 S O = = I e i

influent Flow Rate 25.41 gpm

Influent Totalizer Reading 1639638 gallons

Sequestering agent drum ievel 2" ft-in

Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85 galions

Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm

Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi

Bag filter top pressure 28 \ 12  psi

Bag filter bottom pressure 4\0 psi

Mr.C inspection



et Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site hnd
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1) #2

Influent Pump Pressure 8 psi

Air stripper blower in use #1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 0.04 inches H,O
Air stripper vacuum 25 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump i.n use #1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure 9 psi

Effluent flow rate ~120 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 10508889 gallons

Are building heaters in use?  YES (NO)

Ambient air temperature 75 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES  (NO)

Water ievel in sump 0

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES (NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



e Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ~

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasted to 111.5 gpm

Soaked up condensation under the filter units.

Changed the Allen Bradley controller for the influent pump A, instalied one of the

spare A-B controliers in its place.

( 7: n U2 3

Signature ol T N Secl—

Mr.C inspection



et Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ~

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 9/20/04 8:45

Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site Danforth personnel
Weather Conditions sunny cool 52 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto?  YES (NO)
If "NO", provide explanation
Alarm received at 5:45 pm Sunday evening low air flow in the stripper tray.

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 14 ft all readings taken

PW-2 (ON) OFF 6 ft after start up.

PW-3 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-4 {ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 4 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 4 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

influent Flow Rate 56.57 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 1946784 galions
Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 0 psi
Bag filter top pressure 12\ 0 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0\O psi

Mr.C inspection



=  Mr.C's Dry Cleaners Site =

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2

influent Pump Pressure 9 psi

Air stripper blower in use #1 (#2)

Air stripper differential pressure 0.11 inches H,O
Air stripper vacuum 39 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use #1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure 10 psi

Effluent flow rate ~120 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 1229300 gallons

Are building heaters in use?  YES (NO)

Ambient air temperature 72 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 0

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES (NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? A YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



bt Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ™

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:
Danforth onsite to check and certify the backflow preventer, it is good for another
year. _

‘Received an alarm yesterday (Sunday) at 5:45 pm stripper tower 1ow air pressure.
Upon arrival at the site this morning | reset the alarm and everything restarted but
shortly after the influent pump started the alarm became active again.| tried using
both blowers but had the same results. | then opened the top of the stripper unit and
found that the top tray had a fairly thick mineral deposit. | left the site to return to the
shop and get the pressure washer then went back to East Aurora. After returning to
the site | pressure washed the top tray. The trays are divided into three sections

and | was able to do the outer two sections real good but not the center section
because | could not remove the top completely as there is no place to put it. |
pessure washed the rest of the trays the best | could which wan't very good because
there is not enough space at the ends of the stripper unit to get the pressure washer
wand into the stripper unit. | am sure | mentioned this to everyone this past spring
when | tried to pressure wash the unit then. Something needs to be done about this !
The system is back up and running after being down appr. 20 hours but this is
definitely a tempory fix that | don't think will last long.

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasted to 56 _gpm.

(—-—/: ﬂ L
SignatureNd— [ -

Mr.C inspection



W  Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 9/27/04 9:00

-

RECE

ML=

_BY

Inspection personnel RC Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions sunny 60 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel
RW-1 (ON) OFF 16
PW-2 (ON) OFF
PW-3 (ON) OFF
PW-4 (ON) OFF
PW-5 (ON) OFF
PW-6 (ON) OFF
PW-7 (ON) OFF
PW-8 (ON) OFF
Equalization tank

HlwjolNn]|N]|D | |O0n
b i e i i = e I g

Influent Flow Rate 23.26 gpm

Influent Totalizer Reading 2336308 gallons

Sequestering agent drum level 2" ft-in

Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~85

Sequestering agent feed rate 0 gpm

Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure

galions

0 psi

Bag filter top pressure 24\10 psi

Bag filter bottom pressure O\ psi

Mr.C inspection

D
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influent feed pump in use
Influent Pump Pressure

Air stripper blower in use

Air stripper differential pressure

Alir stripper vacuum

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site ™

NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

#1)  #2

8 psi

#1)  #2

0.06 inches H,0O

39 inches H,0

Effluent feed pump in use #1 (#2)
Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi
Effluent flow rate ~120 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 1455848 gallons
Are building heaters in use?  YES (NO)
Ambient air temperature 70 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)
Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump 0
Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO
Samples collected? YES (NO)

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent
Air stripper effluent
GAC influent NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? YES NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection



™ M C's Dry Cleaners Site ™%
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Describe any other system maintenance performed
Changed filters, afterwhich influent flow increasied to 117 _gpm.

Soaked up condensation in drip tray of filter units.

Went to Fluid Conditioning in East Aurora to purchase more filters, | intended to get

75 micron filters and 125 micron filters but the 75 micron are not in stock and the

125 micron are not polester felt but poiester muiltifiament mesh so | had to discuss

this with Mr. Steffan of E&E. After idscussing it with Mr. Steffan | ordered two of

each from Fluid Conditioning to try ther m. | called Mr. Steffan and told him the

pressure differential was extremely low and something needed to be done soon,

we decided to chemical clean the stripper, | ordered the Rydlyme it shoulid be in by

Friday. | had to go back to the site this evening , | received a alarm for low air flow

in the stripper, went to site and pressure washed the trays again as good as | can

given the lack of space. System back up and operational at 8:45 pm

(.3 o

< 2
Signature \fLse I~ L N>Celn -

Mr.C inspection



JOHN W. DANFORTH SERVICE CC INC.
2100 Colvin Bivd. K
Tonawanda, NY 14150

(716) 832-2386

Fax (716) 832-7758

443952
PLUMBYNG SERVICE REPORT

WORK ORDER NUMBER JOB NUMBER EMPLOYEE #
CUSTOMER CONTACT RVICE . SIGNATURE
C Mg Eé'cé"f\ ,;%:aiié

SERVICE PERFORMED PAY PERIOD ENDING
MONTH DAY MONTH DAY YEAR

09 201041 9 27 [o¢

Vlr Cs°

5 ?é‘ ”7&2.«57( Lest Jywomuy'

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK / CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

V- TR AR N 3 N T 1
o, W ON

x g:az Ladd & B

v o CONTRACT |
PM | EMER | EXTRA
REG. TIME
OVERTIME
DRIVE TIME
MILES 2 J7

The Contracier of Theroes

| AUTHORIZE DANFORTH TO PERFORM THE DESCRIBED SERVICES AND | AGREE TO PAY THE AMOUNTS INDICATED. | UNDERSTAND THAT DANFORTH IS NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR BROKEN, RUSTED, DETERIORATED, OR LEAD PIPES, FIXTURES, OR CLEAN OUTS AND ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM CLEANING OR REPAIRING SUCH LINES.

REASON FORCALL: | | MAINLINE /E
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 7

SINK [] vouer ] FLOOR DRAIN [[] omer (] []wr
peell bact Llow Yert-

1 buck Flowo (s O K.
price Qoo +af 67/
— £ a\ KQ[\ RC\?Q&A
/ / ?t/ i.«@. “ ’ \
LQL_:LL ¥ 1,47/
DRAIN CLEANING WARRANTY PLUMBING WARRANTY
[ aLunes (] a0pavs (] repars ] sopavs
] Touwer/siNK [ 24 HoURS [ repLace ) 1vear
(1 serrinG (1 smonTHS OTHER A e,
A otwer A et |
EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS
1 DESCRIFTION 4 | QuANTITY PO #

1L THANK YOU

FOR YOUR

BUSINESS.

~Tobe|

1 : X = Extra Work: 4 Source: { » Inventory; P = PO: C = Cash

MATERIALS / LABOR NEEDED TO COMPLETE:

wall Us For Your:
HVAC PLANNED PM
PLUMBING
WATER TREATMENT

DESIGN/BUILD
TEMP. CONTROLS
AIR/WATER BALANCE

REV. 402

CUSTOMER
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International-Specialists- in- Environmental Analysis

W "GCOQQ%

i%
Hl\"‘é

’ | F{H analytical services center

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York 14086
mmmm’@."&‘ﬁé’ Tel: 716/685-8080, 800/327-6534 +Fax: 716/685-0852~ Email. asc@ene-.com -

_ﬁMI:FMike:S7tef:fa;l3.l—-—v—-~-v~ e e Y

 EandEBuffaloOffice

_ 368 Pleasant View Dr.
Lancaster, NY 14086 -

RE: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners

CostPoint ID:  000699.NY 06.06..

“Work Order No.: 0409011

ADeaer Mike Steffan

Analytlcal Serv1ces Center recelved 4 samples on Wednesday, September 01, 2004 for the
analyses presented in the following report. ,

" E & E will retain the samples addressed in this report for 30 days, unless otherwise instructed by
the client. If additional storage is requested, the storage fee is $1.00 per sample container per
month, to accrue until the client authorizes sample destruction.

“This report is not to be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Sincerely,

: v
Barbara Krajewski
"Project Manager

CC:
Enclosures as noted

nnp 7; e Rl

This rennw ende on 1

-



Analytical Services.Center - Laberatory Results
‘Internafional Specialists in Environmeéntal Analysis '
4493 Walden Avenue .. _ . NYSELAPID#: 10486
_ wmmu:mn“é—mcaster, NewYork 14086 - Phome: (716)685-8080
Client:  EANDEBUFFALO

B £ 6 T 0 5 e

~GCMS VOLATILES AR ' e
A DB 624 column and a trap packed with OV-1, Tenax silica gel and activated-charcoal was used for the

volatile analysis.

' Sample analysis
Aqueous volatile samples were determined to be at a pH of 7.
Samples were analyzed within hold time.
Samples AS INFLUENT and GAC INFLUENT were reanalyzed at dilutions due to the levels of target
- compounds present. For sample AS INFLUENT the values reported are from the analysis within calibrated

range. Since sample GAC INFLLUENT was also analyzed as the laboratory duphcate all results from both
anifysns -are reported to aIIow for RPD calculations.

vCahbranon and Tunes
Initial and continuing Calibrations were acceptable
No manual peak integration was required. - B

QC
Surrogate recoveries are within acceptable limits.
- Method blank-analyses-are-aceeptable.
Sample duplicate (DUP) RPD values are acceptable

talal

Taboratory-control-sample-(E€S) recoveries-are-acceptable:

* Internal standard area responses are acceptable.

METALS
Sample Analysis
The samples were digested and analyzed within hold time.

Cahbratlons
Calibration of the ICP utilizes a zero and one non-zero standard to determine the linear equation for

quantitation. A low concentration standard (PQL) is analyzed at the reportmg level.
~ The imitial- and contmmng*cahbratmnswere*accepwble* S s - -

QC '
" "“The calibration and preparation blank analyses are acceptable.
"he matrix spike/s _plke duplicate MS/MSD) recovenes and RPD values are within the control limits except for

odium.
The laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries are within the control limits.

MERCURY .

LIMS Version #: 040915_1330 Tuesday. Seprember 21, 2004 4:53:55 PM




-
o Client: - E AND E BUFFALO . :
Project: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners C ASE N ARR' A TIVEV

" Lab Order: 0409011

Samplc Anat Y SIS
, Tt_!%sagzples_ W_sr@dise,stﬁ"d and analyzed within hold time.

JhunmﬂmdaonmmgxdlmensycmaccepmNQA_ R

—QC- il
The calibration and preparation blank analyses were acceptable.

" The matrix spike/spike duphca'te' (MS/MSD) recoveries and RPD value are within the control limits.

The laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery is within the control limits.

GENERAL ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY

Sample Analysis
‘Samples were analyzed within hold time.

Calibrations
. Initial and continuing calibration standards were acceptable.

alyses.are acceptable

:, | Matnx duphcates/matnx sp1kematnx spike duplicates (MD/MS/MSD) are acceptable

Laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries are acceptable

LIMS Version #: 040915_1330

Tuesday. September 21, 2004 4:53:55 PM
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Analytical Seiwices Center Petboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden A venue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
Client: ~ E and E Biiffalo Office : Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab.Order: 0409011. . . . Alt,.Client ID: ) o
Project: "Mr.Cs Dry Cleaners - ' ___ Collection Date; 9/1/2004 10:35:00 AM % Moist:
Lab ID: 0409011-01A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_ W
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 82608~ "Method: SW8260B  Prep Method: SW5030B_LL

Amalyte— - -~ - o e - Resylt-—-Q— - ——Limit —— Units-—— DF— — Date Analyzed -Run-Batch-TD- ——Analyst- -

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 pglL 10 9/3/2004 1:10:00PM  PERRY_040903C DWW
4:1;2;2=Tetrachlorogtharie - - ND e G - gl e o A e e m e e e S
1,1,2-Trichioro-1,2,2- ND 10.0 ug/lL 10
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND : 10.0 polL 10
1,1-Dichlorogthane ' ‘ND 10:0 pglL 10
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 10.0 pglL 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10.0 pglL 10
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50.0 ugt ' 10
"1,2-Dibromoethane ND 100 pgt 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ) ND 10.0 pg/lL 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10.0 pg/lL 10
-1;2:Dichioropropane ND ' 100 pgh 10
Vichlorobenzene ND . 100  pgL 10
Whichiorobenzene ND 100  pglL 10
-a:Buanene- - : | WO o 1o ¥ HNER 1T S o S e
2-Hexanone__ _ ... ... ... . _ . ND. . _._... . ... .500_ _ _pgl ... .10 _._ e R e
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 50.0 HglL 10
Acetone ND ’ 50.0 Hgt 10
Benzene ND 10.0 pglL 10
Bromodichloromethane ND 10.0 pglL 10
Bromoform™ ' ND 10:0 HO/E 10-
Bromomethane ND 200  pglL 10
-Barbon-disulfide ND 50:0——pgh: 10
Carbon tetrachloride ND - 10.0 pgt 10
Chiorobenzene ND - 10.0 pg/L 10
-Chleroethane—- ‘ NB 20:0 pHefs —— 10—
Chioroform 128 J 100 pg/lL 10°
Chioromethane ND '20.0 gL 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.70 J 10.0 pg/L 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 10.0 pg/lL 10
Cyclohexane ND ' 10.0 pglL 10
Dibromochloromethane ND 10.0 pg/lL 10
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 50.0 pgl 10
‘Ethylbenzene — -~ ~ ° ] - ND™ Co T 1000 gl 10-
Isopropylbenzene ND 10.0 pglLt 10
Methyl acetate . ND 10.0 pg/lL 10
Methyltertbatytether—— -—-—- =~ -~ -— 154 — 10:0 P/l o G e e e
;wgons:--- -
# - Recovery outside QC kmits B;AnllymfoundinMedndblmk ' D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended targer compounds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation fmit (high dard or ICP lmear range).
H- Vahc E ds-Maxi i i Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits
N - Single Columa Analysis i NC - Not Calculated . ND - Not Detected ar the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleum Partern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside [imits R - RPD outside recovery limits 12

T.IMS Version & 40914 1500 Printed: Tuesday. Septenmber 14, 2004 5:51:24 PM -



Analytical Senwices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
. 4493 Walden Avenue

A Lancaster, New York 14086

I4boratory Results

NYSELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

E and E Buffalo Office

Client: Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab-Order:-0409011- Alt. Client ID: T
Project: _ Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners e _ Collection Date; 9/1/2004 10:35:00 AM % Maist:
LabID: 0409011-01A Sample Type' SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_82608_5030B_TCL_LL W
" LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 82608 Method: SW8260B  Prep Method: SW5030B_LL
Amdlyte ——— =~~~ "Result—Q -~ Limit -~ Units— —~-DF——Date-AnalyzedRun-Batch D~ -—Amnalyst- -
Memylcyclohexane ND 10.0 HgL 10
‘Methylene-chloride ~ - - - R = -10:0- - -pglt 10 - - - -
Styrene ND 10.0 pg/L 10 )
Tetrachloroethene 1390 50.0 HolL 50 9/3/2004 2:14:00 PM
Toluene ND 10.0 pg/lL 10 9/3/2004 1:10:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 pgit 10 B
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10.0 po/L 10
Trichloroethene - 422 10.0 pg/L 10
“Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 10.0 pglL 10
Vinyi chloride ND 10.0 HglL 10
Xylenes, Total ND 100  pgl 10
_._Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .95 70-128  %REC . 10 9/320041:10:00PM PERRY_040903C . oww
Qurr:4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106- 80 - 119 %REC 10 ‘
rr:Dibromofiuoromethane 95 85 - 110 %REC 10
_ SumToluene-d8 96 83 - 110 %REC 10
Ly ms:
* - Recovery outside QC imits B - Anayre found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxwix or extended target compounds
DF - Diltion Factor DNI - Did oot Igzite E - Result above quansitation Emit (bigh standerd or ICP bpear range).
H - Vaiue E ds Maxt C Level J - Estimated vaiue M - Matrix Spike Recovery outzide limits
N - Single Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected &t the Reporting Limit
NP - Perroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside Imirs R - RPD owrside recovery limits 13

T TAIQ Vordan #+ (4N014 1500

Printed: Tuesdav. Seotember 14. 2004 S:51:24 PM



- Analytical Selices Center Fhboratory Results
International Spec:ahsts in Environmental Apalysis .
¥ & 4493 Walden-Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486

vfymmmm‘“’"-i’ Lancaster, New York 14086 _ Phone:  (716) 685-8080
Client:  E and E Buffalo Office ' Client Sample ID: AS EFFL’("IENT“—'

Lab Order: 0499011 , Alt. Client ID:

- Pro;ect.__MLCs,Dry_Cleanere - e e e CoﬂechonDate.Q/llZOMJOA0.0&AM_ %0 Maist:
Lab ID: 0409011-02A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_8260B_5030B_TCL_LL_ W
LOW LEVEL VOCS BY METHOD 8260B Method: SW8260B Prep Method SW503OB LL
Analyté T Resulf Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch ID "~ ~ "Analyst
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 uo/ll 1 9/3/2004 12:39:00 PM PERRY_0409(_)3C DWW

"1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ) "ND™ 1.000  pgt b T T CT
1,1,2<Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 1.00 pg/L 1
trifluoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/ll 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 pgL 1
.1,1-Dichloroethene 0.516 J 1.00 g/l 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene . ND 1.00 HglL 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.00 gL 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.00 HglL 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 gl 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.00 pg/L 1
T7-Dichioropropane ND 100 gt 1

Jichliorobenzene ND 1.00 nglL 1

%lchlorobenzene ND 1.00 Hg/L 1
Z=BUERGHE ND' = 5700 pgn_ e o S e
2-Hexapone-— — -~ — o= e N - 500 ——pgh— - - - — - e -
4-Methyi-2-pentanone -ND .5.00 Hgll 1
Acetone ND 5.00 ug/lL 1
Benzene 0.180 J 1.00 ug/L 1
Bromodlchloromethane ND 1.00 Ho/ll 1
B}B;n_c;fonp ’ ND 1.00 'ug/L 1
Bromomethane ND 2.00 HolL 1
Carbon disulfide ND 5.00 ¥ 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.00 HgiL 1
Chlorobenzene ND 1.00 HglL 1
Chicrostiane ——ND " 2100 pgL— = e e
Chioroform ND 1.00 Hg/lL 1
Chloromethane ND 2.00 ug/lL 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.00 Hg/L 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 Hg/L 1
Cyclohexane” ND 1.00  pgL 1
Dibromochioromethane ND 1.00 gL -1
chhlorodrﬂuoromethane ND 5.00 HglL 1
Ethylbenzene ~ ) “ND 1.00° Hell 1
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.00 pg/L 1.

Methyl acetate ND 1.00 ‘Hg/L 1
Methyltertbuttether "~ 7 777805 T T T Twpgl T T T T T T T T - TTTToTT T
, A

B-AnnlyufmmdinMuhodAblmk
DNI - Did pot Ignite

J - Estimated vahe

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

.- RwomyoumszClmms
DF- Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceed B C

N - Single Cohunn Analyzis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

Level

D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation fimit (bigh standard or ICP knear range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outsile recovery immits

15
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adhislonal
y and environmen, inc.

4493 Walden Avenue

Analytical Sempeces Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

Lancaster, New York 14086

Imboratory Results

NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

~Client: - —E-and-E-Buffalo-Office
Lab Order: 0409011

Project: . -~ Mr-Cs Bry Cleaners

-Client-Sample ID:- AS EFFLUENT
Alt. Client ID:

Collection-Pate:- 9/1/2004 10:40:00 AM % MOISt‘

Sample Type: SAMP

Maftrix: Water

Test Cade: 1-8260B_5030B_TCL-'I—W

“LOW LEVELVOCS'BY METHOD 8260B " ‘Method: -SW8260B- -~Prep-Method:: SW5030B:L:L
_Analyte Result Q = Limit Units = _DF __ Date AnaJyzed Run BatchID ___ Analyst
Kn?m_yic_y’c"féﬁé%ne N 100 pol El )
Methylenechloride .~ =~ _ND _ 100 pgt o1 ,
Styrene ND 1.00 ugL 1
Tetrachloroethene 2.60 1.00 pg/lL 1
Toluene 0.383 J 1.00 HoL 1
Trans-1;2-Dichiloroethene ND 100 1 o7 T
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.00 g/l 1
Trichloroethene ND 100 - gl 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ’ . ND 1.00 ug/L 1
Vinyi chloride ' ND 1.00 pgiL 1
Xylenes, Total ND 1.00 gL 1 .
Shr?i,ébiéﬁlordemane-db, 94 70 - 128 %REC 1 9/3/2004 12:39:00 PM PERRY_040903C DWW
" 'surr:4-Bromofludrabenzerie - . - 10 80- MYy %REC 1 - :
urr:Dibromofiucromethane 95 * 85 : 110 %REC 1
~§un—Toluene-da 98 83-110  %REC 1
- ions: .
mmyomichCHmks B - Analyte found m Method blank D-Dmuadducmmuixore;(tmdedu:gucompomds
DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did pot Ignite E - Result above quantitation kimit (high standard or ICP lipear range).
H- Value E Coptaminant Level 7 - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside krmits
N - Single Columo Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present R - RPD outside recovery limits

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

16
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‘ Analytical SerVices Center Laboratory Results
LAY International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
{1 4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486

maenv»uii?ﬁ'i"’p"c’ Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: ~ (716) 635-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office Chent Sample ID: GAC INFLUENT

‘Lab Order: 0409011 Alt. ClientID: ) '

-Project:——Mr—Cs-Dry-Cleaners———-—---——-——--—-rmvomee e — - —Collection-Date:-9/1/2004-9:44:00-AM- ---Jo-Moist:-- - - -

Lab ID: 0409011034  Sample Type: SAMP  Matrix: Air Test Code: 1.TO14_A_

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY MEI'HOD TO-14A Method. EPAT014 Prep Method NA

Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF  Date Analjzed“Run BatchID = Analyst

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND. 50.0 ppbv 10 9/2/20046:33:00 PM  JAKE_040902B, RMJ

1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 500  ppbv 1900 T T

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 50.0 ppbv 10

trifluoroethane

1,1, 2-Trichloroethane ND 50.0 ppbv 10

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 500  ppbv 10

"1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50.0 ppbv 10

1,2:Dichlore-1,1,2,2- ND 50.0 ppbv 10

tetrafluorosthane

“1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND 500  ppbv 10
ichloroethane ‘ND 500  ppbv 10

Mlchloropropane ND 50.0 ppbv 10

1535 Frimethytbenzene- « - e e NP eGPl e e e i e | et i

-1,3-Dichlorobenzeng—- - -— PSR |/ » B 50.0-.- ppbv... .10 - -

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Benzene 8.43 J 50.0 ppbv 10

Benzyl chloride ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Bromomethane ND 50.0 ppbv 10

‘Cabon tetrachioride ‘ND "50:0  ppbv 10

Chlorobenzene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

“Chiorosttiane ND 50:0 ppbv 10

Chioroform ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Chioromethane ND 50.0 ppbv 10

“cls=t;2-Dichloroethene” gt2——————58008——ppbv— — O e e e e —-

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Ethylbenzene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

m,p-Xyléne ND 100 ‘ppbv 10

Methylene chloride ND 50.0 ppbv 10

o-Xylene ND 50.0 ppbv 10

Styrene “ND 500 ppbv 10

Tetrachloroethene 1000 E 50.0 ppbv 10

Toluene 16.4 J 50.0 ppbv 10

Trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene N T T 500 ppby T 10 - -

Diggerions:
* - Recovery outside QC Limits
DF - Dilution Factor
H- Vahe E
N - Single Coharm Analysis
NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

B - Analyte found m Method blank
DNI - Did ot Igaite

J - Estimated valuc

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside Imits

Leve!

G

D - Dilted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
E-Rmknbovequmﬁnﬁmiinit(lﬁghnndndorl@lhmmnge).
M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside Iimits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limirs

24
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Analytical Semwices Center | Iboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis )
4493 Walden Avenue NYSELAPID#: 10486
Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080

Clieiit; "E’a?ﬁﬁ‘E‘Biiffélb‘O‘fﬁcé o Clﬁ:’ntSaﬁ_lpE'lD. G&CWIﬁNwFEM U_»ENMAIE'V'" -
Lab_Order: 0409011 L . ~ Alt. Client ID: .
Project: - Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners - Collection Date: 9/1/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:

Lab ID: 0409011-03A Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Air Test Code: 1.TO14_A

'VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A ~~ Method: EPATO14 Prep Method: NA

-Analyte—————-— ~—-~ - - Result- -Q— - —Isimit—— Units —— —DF— —Date Analyzed —Run Batch-ID- - —Analyst - -

trans-1,3-Dichloropropen ND 50.0 ppbv 10
-Trichloroethene- — -~ - — c e - - B27 . o .o . 80,0 .ppbVv-. . ... A0 o
‘Trichlorofluoromethane ) ND 500 . ppbv 10
Vinyl chloride ND. 50.0 ppbv 10
Xylenes, Total ND 150 ppbv 10
Surr:1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 , 93 80 - 120 %REC 10 §/2/2004 6:33:00 PM  JAKE_0409028 AMY
Surr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 - 80-120 %REC 10
Sum:Toluene-d8 99 80 - 120 %REC 10 .

L ms:

* - Recovery outside QC frnits B - Analyté found in Method blank ' D - Diluted dur to maxtrix or extended target compounds

DF - Dilution Factor DN - Did pot Ignite _ E - Result shove quantitation limit (high standard or ICP limeer range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminan: Level 1 - Estimazed value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside fmits

N - Single Columm Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Deected et the Reporting Limit

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present » P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outsiie recovery himits 25

LYMS Version §:  040914_1500 Printed: Tuesday. September 14, 2004 5:51:24 PM



‘ Analytical SePVices Center IFaboratory Results

_ _ International Specialists in Environmental Analysis -
11 -1 4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486
"o, Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: _(716) 685-8080
Client: E and E Buffalo Ofﬁcc — } B Chent Sampl;_Ils— _éAE—H{F—L_UEN__I— -

‘Lab Order: 0409011
Project:—Mr- C—s—DryCleaners—M———-——----~»~----~-—»-- S e

Alt, ClientID:
-Collection-Date:- 9/}/2004—9—44 00-AM-—% Maoist: - -

Lab ID 0409011-03A Sam,ple Type' DL Matrix: Air

Test Code: 1_TO14_A

VOLATILE ORGANICS lN AIR BY MET HOD TO-1 4A ,

Method EPATO14

Prep Method: NA

Date Analyzed RunBatchID

Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF ‘Analyst
_1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 125 ppbv 25  9/2/2004 4:4200 PM  JAKE_040902B RMJ
1,1,22-Tetrachlorosthane N 125 ppbv |z T T o
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND - 125 ppbv 25

trifluoroethane

_1,1,2:Trichloroethane ND 125 ppbv 25

1,1-Dichiorosthane ND 125 ppbv 25

1,1-Dichloroethene . ND 125 ppbv 25

1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene ND 125 ppbv 25

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 125 ppbv 25

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 125 ppbv 25

1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2- ND 125 ppbv 25

tetrafluoroethane :

1,2'Dichlorobenzerie ND 125 ppbv 25

~ Dichloroethane ND 125  ppbv 25

Whichloropropane ND 125 ppbv 25

~t:3;5-Frimethylbenzene- -~ omm oo e B e s O~ SR o7c oIV @B s -
4,3-Dichlorobenzene - - - -ND 125 -ppbv. .25 .

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 125 ppbv 25

Benzene ND 125 ppbv 25

Benzyl chloride ND 125 ppbv 25

Bromomethane ND 125 _ppbv 25

Carbon tetrachloride "ND 125 ppbv 25

Chlorobenzene ND 125 ppbv 25 =
~Chlorosthane ND 125 ppbv 25

Chioroform ND 125 ppbv 25

Chloromethane ND 125 ppbv 25

—Tis=t;2-Dichloroethene~— — = NP 125 ppbv 25 e e
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 125 ppbv 25

Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 125 ppbv 25

Ethylbenzene ND 125 ppbv 25

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 125 ppbv 25

m,p-Xylene ND 250 ppbv 25

Methylene chloride ND 125 . ppbv 25

o-Xylene ND 125 ppbv 25

Styrene B ND 125 ppbv 25

Tetrachloroethene 1100 125 ppbv 25

Toluene 15.6 J 125 ppbv 25

trans-1 ,2-Dichilorosthene ND 125 ppbv 25

Vﬁa:

* . Recovery outside QC Fmits

DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Excocds Maximum C
N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not preseat

B - Anslyte found io Method biank
DNI - Did not Ignite

1 - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated
P-PosSpiEe_lteeovayoutchﬁnﬁts

Level

D - Diluted due to moaxtrix or extended target compounds

E - Result above quantitation lmit (high standard or ICP limear range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Ermits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery Imits
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4493 Walden Avenue

¢ yegemmnmense  Lancaster, New York 14086

Analytical Seng«ces Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

- bwboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

-Client:  -E-and-E-Buffalo-Office -Client-Sample ID: -GAC-INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0409011 Alt. Client ID:
Project:  Mr..Cs Dry Cleaners Collection Date: 9/1/2004 9:44:00 AM % Moist:

“Lab ID: V3090IT-034

Sample Type: DL

‘Matrix; Air

Test Code: 1_TUI4_A

“VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A

—Method: “EPATO14"

"~ Prep'Method: “NA

Anmalyte . et Result Q_ _ Limit Units _ DF _ Date Analyzed RunBatchID . Analyst _

trans-1 :3-6ibﬁlbr6propeﬁe ND 125 pﬁﬁ; 25

Trichloroethene 51.8 7 J . 125 ppbv 25

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 125 ppbv 25

Vinyl chioride ND 125 ppbv 25

Xylenes, Total ) ND 375 ppbv - 25
Surr:1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 80 - 120 “%REC 25 9/2/2004 4:42:00 PM JAKE_040902B RMJ
Sum:4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99 80 - 120 %REC 25
Surr:Toluene-d8 100 80 - 120 %REC 25 -

-

r ions: )

M@youumocm B-Amymrmithamdbm D - Diluted due 1o maxtrix or extended target comipounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above q; ion bt (high or ICP Incar range). -

H - Value Exceeds Maximum C Level 7 - Estimated value M - Marrix Splke Recovery outside kmirs

N - Single Columu Aaalysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP-PeuohumPnlmismtptm P - Post Spike Reco very outside himits R - RPD outside recovery limits 28

LIMS Version #:  040914_1500

Printed: Tuesday. September 14, 2004 5:51:24 PM



Analytical Seices Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

maboratory Results

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486
Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone: (716) 685-8080
y = —— —————————t — -
Client:- - - E-and’E Buffalo-Office -Client-Sample ID: GAC-EFFLUENT
!,‘g_b _Qyﬂgr: q409911 _ Alt. Client ID:
Project: - - Mr: Cs Pry-Cleaners Collection Date: 9/1/20049:45:00 AM % Moist:
ab IDT0409011= pe: Matrix: Aif Test Code:1—TOT4—A —

VOLATILE-ORGANICSIN-AIR-BY METHOD-TO-14A

- -Method: -EPATO14

Prep-Method: NA

Analyte, Result Q Limit Units = DF  Date Analyzed RunBatchID  Analyst
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane TNDT 500 ppbv 1 9/220047:57.00PM  JAKE 0409028 AMY
1,1,22-Tetrachloroethane _ND 500  ppbv 1

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2- ND 5.00 ppbv 1
triflioroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
+:1-Dichloroethane. ND 5.00——ppbv 1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.00 ppbv 1 -
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.659° J 5.00 ppbv 1

1,2-Dibromoethane : ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2- " ND 5.00 ppbv 1
tetrafiuoroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
1.2-Dichlorogthane ND 500  ppbv 1

dichloropropane ND 5.00 ppbv 1

W% -Trimethylbenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
;3 Dichiorobenzene ~ND 500 —ppbv T T e e e
“1+4-Dichlorobenzene— — - -~ —Nb- - - --5:00-- —-~ppbv--- ~oo P - -
Benzene-- -ND 5.00 -ppbv 1
Benzyl chloride ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Bromomethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Carbon tetrachioride ND 500  ppbv T
Chioroberizene ND' 500 ppbv 1
Chloroethane ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Chloroform ND 5.00 PpEv 1
Chloromethane 0.727 J - 5.00 ppbv 1
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 8.50 5.00 ppbv 1
‘cis-T,3-Dichioropropene ND 500 ppbv 1 - - D -
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 0.650 J 5.00 ppbv 1
Ethylbenzene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
m,p-Xylene ND 10.0 ppbv 1
Methylene chloride 0.844 J 5.00 ppbv 1
o-Xylene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Styrene _ ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Tetrachloroethene 8.34 500  ppbv 1
Toluene ND 5.00 ppbv 1
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 5.00 ppbv . 1
T ‘tions:

W very outside QC fimits B  Analy found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compound

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did pot Ignite E - Result above quantitation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

H - Vale Exoeeds Maximum C Level J - Estimated value - M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Columa Analysis NC - Not Calculsted ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery lumits 30

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

LIMS Version #:  040914_1500
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I}'lboratory Results

NYS ELAPID#: 10486
_Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Analytical Services Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Wiilden Avénie

. _Lancaster, New York 14086

Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: GAC EFFLUENT

Lab Order; 0409011 o Alt, Client ID: .

Project: — M Cs Dry Cleaners S— ——-Collection Date:~9/1/2004-9:45:00-AM-——% Moist: — - -~ - -
Lab ID: 0409011044 ~  Sample Type: SAMP  Matrix: Air Test Code: 1_TO14_A

VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR BY METHOD TO-14A Method: EPATO14 Prep Method: NA

Analyte Result Q Limit  Units DF  Date Analyzed RunBatchID  Analyst
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ~~~ ND_ 500  ppbv 1
Trichloroethene ' ND 5.00 ppbv R B )
Trichlorofluoromethane _ ND 5.00 ppbv 1
Vinyl chioride ND 5.00 ppbv 1
HAytenes; Totat NE 15:6 ppbv 1
Surr:1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 80 - 120 %REC 1 9/2/2004 7:57:00 PM JAKE_0400028 RMJ
Summr:4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 80 - 120 %REC 1
Sum:Toluene-d8 99 . 80 - 120 %REC 1
-
Daggsetions: =
¢ _ Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds
DF - Dihution Factor DNI - Did ot Ignite E - Result above g jon limit (high dard or ICP [near range).
H - Value Exceeds Maxinum Conteminan: Level J - Estimated velie M - Maxrix Spike Recovery outside limirs
N - Siogle Column Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present

P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits

R - RPD outside recovery limits ) 31




- -

Analytical SerVices Center
International:Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Wilden Avenue

mdam:mm Lancaster, New York 14086

L"ﬁl)oratory Results

NYSELAPID#: 10486
. Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client:
Lab Order: 0409011

E and E Buffalo Office

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
_Alt. ClientID:

Project:——Mr—Cs Dry-Cleaners

CollectionDate:—9/- 1/~2004 1035‘06 A-M —% Moist: -

Lab ID: 0409011-01B

Sample Type SAMP

Matrlx Water

Tost Code 1 601OB TAL W

ICP MET ALS ANALYSIS BY METHOD 601 OB

Method SW601 OB

Prep Method SW301 OA

Analyte Result Q Limit Units DF Date Analyzed Run Batch D Analyst
Aluminum _ B ND ) - 2(_)_0 pglL A1 9./8/2004 1:17:01 »AM‘ OPTIMA3300_040907A SDP
Salcium 117000 1500  ugl 1 T '
obalt ND 20.0 pg/L 1

>opper ND 20.0 HGL 1

ron 965—————————200—nglk 1

»oad ND 5.00 ug/ll 1

Aagnesium 18600 1500 ught 1

Aanganese 212 10.0 yrie (™ 1

lickel ND 20.0 gL 1

Jotassium 5590 ~ 1500 pg/l 1

silver ND 10.0 gL 1

Sodium 202000 - . 1500 g/l 1

~Hium ‘ND 200 Jg/L 1

- ND 20.0 gL 1

S

- Recovery outside QC Evits B - Aualyte found in Method blaok D - Dituted cloe. to maxarix or extended target compounds

JF - Dikution Factor DNI - Did pot Ignite E- Result above q jon Bmit (high d or ICP Iinear ramge).

(- Vainc E Maxiroam C Level J - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Emits

1- Single Cohumn Analysis NC - Not Calcalated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

P - Petroleum Pattern is 0ot present P-PonSpik.eRecovu'youuiielimhs R - RPD outside recovery hmits 42




Analytical Ser¥ces Center : Lﬂboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4 4493-Walden Avenue ' NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
< Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client:  E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
LabOrder: 0409011 | . Mt Cliemtm: »
Project: — Mr.Cs-Dry-Cleaners—— -~ Collection Date: 9/1/2004-10:40:00-AM—% Moist: - -

LabID: 0409011-02B  Sample Type: SAMP  Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_6010B_TAL_W

ICP METALS ANALYSIS BY METHOD 60108 Method: SW6010B Prep Method: SW3010A

Analyte ' o Result Q Limit  Units DF  DateAnalyzed RunBatchID  Anpalyst

—_

9/8/2004 1:22:54 AM  OPTIMA3300_040907A SDP

i

Aluminum : N 200 pgh

Salcium T T T T 913000 1500 pgl
Sobalt ND 200  pgl

{
A 2

i/l

opper - ND 20.0. ug/lL
ron 2 200——g/e
sad ND 500  wgl
Aagnesium 18200 1500 g/l
Aanganese : 206 10.0 ug/l
lickel ’ ND ‘ 200 g/l
dotassium 5580 1500 g/l
silver . ‘ND 10:0 pgll
Sodium 196000 : . 1500 gl
f>~adium . ‘ND ) 20.0 ug/lt
N ND 20.0 g/l

P Y T U | O TG

B - Analyte found in Metbod blak D - Disted dus to maxtrix or extended target compounds

YF - Dilution Factor . DNI - Did not Ignize E - Resalt shove quantiration Eimit (tigh standard or ICP lncar range).

{ - Valoe Exoeeds Maximam Contaminant Level . 7 - Estimaed vale . M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Emirs '

1 - Single Cohumn Analysis NC - Not Calcutated ND - Not Detectad at the Reporting Limit

P - Petrolenm Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outsie Emits R - RPD outside rocovery frmits 43




Analytical SeMices Center LCaboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis .
4493 ‘Walden Avenue NYSELAPID#: 10486

Lancaster, New York 14086 o . . . . Phome: (716)685-8080

Client:  Eand E Buffalo Office - Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0409011 -~ -~ B Al ClientID; ,
Project:—— Mr.Cs Dry Cleaners —-——-—Collection-Date:—9/1/2004-10:35:00 AM— 9% Muist: - ~
Lab ID: 0409011-01B .Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1.7470A_ HG_.W
MERCURY ANALYSIS IN WATER BY METHOD 7470A ' Method: SW7470A Prep Method: SW7470A
Knalyte Result Q Limit Units = DF  Date Analyzed RunBatchID Analyst
Vercury ND 0.200 g/l 1 9/8/2004 2:09:33 PM LEEMAN_MOQQBB o JLS o
-

P 187 .

- Recovery outside QC Emits B - Analyte found in Method blenk D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

F - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite : E - Result above quantitation kimit (bigh standard or ICP linear range).

-Viale E ds Maxi Cc i Level T - Estirnated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside mits

- Single Cohum Analysis NC - Net Calcalated ' ND - Not Detocted ar the Reporting Limit

? - Petroleum Partern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery Bmits ’ 49
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Analytical Ser¥Tces Center Laboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
4493 Waldeén Avenue » " NYSELAPID#: 10486
“, "oiereit  Lancaster,New York 14086 o ‘Phone: _(716) 685-8080

Client:  E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Lab Order: 0409011 : Al Clent D
Project: ——Mr Cs- DrYCIeancrs—*~ — - e e ~

LabID: 0409011-02B  _SampleType: SAMP  Matrix: Water _Test Code: 1.7470A HGW.

MERCURY ANALYSIS INWATERBYMETHOD7470A ___ Method: SW7470A Prep Method: SW7470A

Amalyte ' Result Q Limit  Units  DF DateAnalyzed RunBatchID  Analyst

Morcwy _  ND 0200 gl 1 SWA042ILIGPM LEEMANOMWWOSS s

g

* - Recovery outside QC Emits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

3F - Dilution Factor : : DNI - Did not Tgnite _ E- Result above quantitation ot (igh standard or ICP kinear range).

1 - Vahne Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level 3 - Bstimated valne M - Manix Spike Recovery outside Emits

3 - Single Columm Analysis - NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

P - Petroleumm Pantem is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside Gt R - RPD outside recovery Emits ' 50




Analytical Serwrces Center - Isxboratory Results
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
Lancaster, New York 14086 ) Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: ~ EandE Buffalo Office | Client Samplé ID: ASINFLUENT
Lab-Order:-0409011 e L . - Alt.ChentID;: ... ..
Proiect: ~ Mr CsDryCleaners = | " Collecion Date: 0/1/2004 103500 AM % Moist:

Lab ID: 0409011-01D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_130.2_HARD_W

HARDNESS, TOTAL BY METHOD EPA130.2

 Method: EPA130.2 = Prep Method: NA

fmalyte —— Result—Q——Limit -~ Units———DF——Date-Analyzed ~Run-Batch TP —Analyst- ~ -

Jardness (As CaCO3) 368 1.00 mg/L 1 9/8/2004 WC_HARDNESS_D40908A LMW
-

* - Recovery outside QC lmits B - Analyte found in Method blak D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

OF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did ot Ignite E-li:sukabove1 itation limit (high standard or ICP linear range).

H - Value Exceeds Maxi C inant Level J - Estimated value M - Mamix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Colurm Analysis NC - Not Calculated ’ ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
NP'-Peunlﬂmleismzpmm P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits R - RPD outside recovery bimits 56
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Analytical Ser'vfces Center I'¥boratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
- 4493 Walden Avenue
Lancaster, New York 14086

NYSELAPID#: 10486
Phone (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample TD: AS EFFLUENT

Lab- Ordqg 0409011 - . o ) o T Alt. Client ID:
Project: — Mr.Cs.] Dg/—Cleam:-'c S -—»»—CollectlonDate 911, l2004—1040 004\M~ % -Moist:- - -
Lab ID: 0409011-02D Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_130.2_HARD_W
HARDNESS, TOTAL BY METHOD EPA 130.2 Method: EPA130.2 _Prep Method: NA_
Analyte Result  Q Limit ~~ Units "DF  Date Analyzed Run Batch 1D Analyst
Hardness (As CaCO3) 433 1.00 mg/L 1 9/8/2004 WC_HARDNESS_040908A LMW

-

b as: .

* - Recovery owtside QC Limits B - Anaiyte found i Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target commpounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite . E- Resukt sbove quantitation fimit (high d or ICP fincar range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contarminant Level T - Estimated vahie - * M - Mztrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Columm Analysis NC - Not Calkulated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

P - Post Spike Recovery outside Emits R - RPD outside recovery limits 57

NP - Perroleum Pattern is not present




Analytical SeM¥ices Center Iaboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

-4 4493-Walden Avenue NYSELAP ID#: 10486
'__.,__Lancastef’ NeW YOF'F 14086 , , o ~ Phome:  (716) 685-8080
Client: EandE Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0409011 _ o _ _Alt ClientTD; =~
Project: ——Mr—GsLBryC}eaners— S — - Collection-Date:--9/H2004-10:35:00-AM—-%-Moist:-
LabID 0409011-01D Sample Type: SAMP ' Matrix: Water _ Test Code: 1_160.1 TDS w
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (TDS) BY METHOD EPA 160.1 _ _Method: EPA160.1 _Prep Method: NA
Analyte ' Result Q Limit ~ Units DF  Date Analyzed Run Batch ID ~ Anpalyst
Total Dissolved Solids (Residue, 1000 10 mg/L 1 . 9/3/2004 'SARTORIUS_TDS_040903  LMH -
o esolved Solls e .0 moA 1 . 9B2004 T .

Lty

* - Recovery outside QC fimits B - Apalyte found in Method blank : D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Resuk above quantitation kxnit (high dard or ICP linear range).
H - Value Exceeds Maxi C inant Level - ] - Estimated vale ’ M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Column Analyzis . NC - Not Caiculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

61

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside limits ) R - RPD outside recovery Emits




Analytical Séices Center Faboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis )
4493 Walden-Avenue NYS ELAPID#: 10486

Lancaster, New York 14086 Phone:  (716) 685-8080
Client: EandEBuffai"&Ofﬁce S Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT

Lab-Order:-0409011- - - - Alt. Client 1D+

Project: _ Mr. CsDry Cleaners ' ' ____Collection Date:._9/1/2004 10:40:00 AM % Moist: ___

Lab ID: 0409011-02D ' Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water ‘Test Code: 1_160.1 _TDS_W

TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS (rnS) 'BY METHOD EPA 160.1 " Method: EPA160.1 Prep Method: NA

Analyte T ' RosTl]f QT T Limit T Units T T DF T "‘D’a‘tél’n‘:il‘y‘z‘éﬂ“R“ﬁﬂ‘Bifch_ﬂT_A‘AT:}HYST""' T
Total stsolved Solids (Resndue, ‘980 . 10 mg/l. 1 9/3/2004 SARTORIUS_TDS_040903 LMH
Fl'terable e e e e 1y R PO O U S e e —
-

 _ous:

* - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxirix or extended target compounds

DF - Dilution Factor DNT - Did not Ignite . E - Result above quentitation limit (high standard or ICP [inear range).

H - Value Exceeds Maximum C inant Level : 3 - Estimated value M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Lirmits

N - Single Cohumn Analysis : NC - Not Calcutated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present P-PostSpﬂ:cR@vuyouuidehnixs ’ R - RPD outside recovery hmirs 62




Analytical SerVices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Apalysis
4493 Walden Aveniie

Lancaster, New York 14086

& cvision of

Iﬁboratory Results

NYSELAPID#: 10486
_ Phone:  (716) 685-8080

Client: E and E Buffalo Office
Lab Order: 0409011 .
Project:——Mr_CsDry Cleaners e

Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
"Alt. ClientID: ' '

———— -~ —Collection Date:~9/1/2004-10:35:00 AM—% Moist: -

Lab ID: 0409011-01D  Sample Type: SAMP

Matrix: Water

Test Code: 1_160.2_TSS_W

—

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS, NON-FILTERABLE RESIDUE _

Method: EPA160.2 Prep Method: NA

Anayte B Result Q Limit Units  DF  Date Analyzed RunBatchID  Analyst
To_tal SusDended Solids (ReSidue'-u— S — _ ,..N..DA,V, e 4:._'0_7 ,_H‘Bﬂ: o “‘]» o 9!73/27(')04; i __S_A_R_T;C_)R_Igsj-rsis:—?‘ioigga J—MH
Non-Filterable)

-

>oMmrons:

* . Recovery outside QC firpits

DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maximum C

N - Single Column Analysis

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not preseat

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

1 - Estimated vahe

NC - Not Caiculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside kimits

D - Diluted duc 10 maxtrix or extended targer compounds

E - Result above q jon kit (high standard or ICP linear range).
M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside lirits

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R - RPD outside recovery limits

66




Analytical Se¥¥ices Center
International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
"4 4493'Walden Avenue

% Lancaster, New York 14086

I"aboratory Results

NYS ELAPD#: 10486
Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client: EandE Buffalo Office

Lab Order: 0409011

Project:—Mr-Cs Dry-Cleaners—— — - -

Chent Sample ID AS EFFLUENT
“Alt. Client ID: )

----Collection-Date:—9/: 1/2004 }0 40 00-AM- % Moist:--

Lab ID 0409011-02D

Sample Type SAMP

Matrlx Water

Test Code: 1_160.2_TSS_W

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS NON-FILTERABLE RESIDUE

Method EPA1 60.2

Prep Method: NA

Analyte

DF  Date Analyzed RunBatchID  Analyst

Total Suspended Solids (Residue,

Non-Filterabie)

1 9/3/2004 SARTORIUS TSS 040903 LMH

p, ——

* - Recovery owside QC Iimits
DF - Dilution Factor

H - Value Exceeds Maxk C

N - Single Colunn Analysis
NP - Petroleum Pattern is pot present

B - Analyte found in Method blank
DNI - Did not Ignite

J - Estimated value

NC - Not Calculated

P - Post Spike Recovery outside kirnits

D - Diluted duc to maxtrix or extended target compounds
E - Resuht above quantitation kmit (high or ICP linear range).
M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside limits
- ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R - RPD outside recovery bmits 67




Analytical SeMices Center Iboratory Results

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis
74 4493 Walden Avenue NYS ELAP ID#: 10486
. Lancaster, New York 14086 _ Phone: (716) 685-8080

Client:  EandE Buffalo Office =~ Client Sample ID: AS INFLUENT
Lab Order: 0409011 : Alt. Client ID: o
Project:—Mr.Cs-Dry Cleaners.— —— — Collection-Date:9/1/2004_10:35:00-AM--% Moist:- - -

Lab ID: 0409011-01C Sample Type: SAMP Matrix; Water Test Code: 1_S012A_CN_W

CYANIDE, TOTAL BY METHOD 9012A ‘Method: SWS9012A Prep Method: NA

Analyte T T Result Q Limit  Units ~—~ DF ~ Date Analyzed Riin Batch 1D~ ~ "Analyst

Cyanide ND 0.01 mg/L 1 9/3/2004 8:27:55 AM  LACHAT_CN_040902C LMH

Mg o0s:

* - Recovery outside QC imits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxtrix or extended target compouads

DF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did pot Ignite E - Result above quentitasion Fmit (high standard or ICP lineer range).
H - Value Exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve] 1 - Estimted value M - Marrix Spike Recovery outside limits

N - Single Colum Asalysis NC - Not Caiculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirmit

NP - Petroleum Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outside timits R - RPD outside recovery limits 71




~ Analytical SeMices Center

International Specialists in Environmental Analysis

T¥boratory Results

. 4493 Walden -Avenue NYSELAP ID#: 10486
‘ Lancaster, New York 14086 . Phone: (716) 685-8080
- . - , i eeem e et
Client: E and E Buffalo Office Client Sample ID: AS EFFLUENT
Lab-Order: 0409011 Alt. Client ID:
Project:.._ Mr.Cs Dry Cleaners— : - oo no G Ollection-Date:—9/1/2004-10:40:00-AM- % -Moist: -
Lab ID: 0409011-02C Sample Type: SAMP Matrix: Water Test Code: 1_9012A_CN_W
CYANIDE, TOTAL BY METHOD 9012A " Method: SW9012A Prep Method: NA
Analyte Result Q Limit ~ Units DF ~ Date Analyzed RunBatchID  Apalyst
Cyanide ND 0.01 mg/L 1 9/3/2004 8:30:49 AM LACHAT_CN_040902C LMH
-
-
¥ - Recovery outside QC limits B - Analyte found in Method blank D - Diluted due to maxirix or extended target compounds
JF - Dilution Factor DNI - Did not Ignite E - Result above quantitation linit (high dard or ICP linear range).
q-Vahe E ds Maxi G Level J - Estimated vajue M - Matrix Spike Recovery outside Emits '
\ - Single Coluron Analysis NC - Not Calculated ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 72

NP - Petrolean Pattern is not present P - Post Spike Recovery outsiie limits

R - RPD outside recovery himits




Attachment C

Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site

October 2003 to September 2004
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